#### JEFFERSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

# SCHEDULE CFS COOPERATIVE FLEX SERVICE

# Effective January 1, 2024

## **AVAILABILITY**

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, subject to the Cooperative's established Service Rules and Regulations.

### **APPLICABILITY**

Available on a voluntary and limited basis solely at the Cooperative's discretion, as an optional rate schedule for service to Schedule A consumers. Consumers must remain on this rate for a minimum of twelve (12) consecutive months. This rate schedule is a pilot and may be changed or discontinued at any time solely at the discretion of the Cooperative. The capacity of individual motors served under this schedule shall not exceed ten (10) horsepower without consent from the Cooperative.

## **TYPE OF SERVICE**

Single-phase, 60 hertz, at 120/240V.

#### RATE - MONTHLY

Customer Charge	\$30.00 per month

Demand Charge:

All kW of Off-Peak Demand	\$ 2.50 per kW
All kW of On-Peak Demand	\$11.02 per kW

**Energy Charges:** 

Discount Energy	3.50¢ per kWh
All Other Energy	5.47¢ per kWh

#### **MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL**

The minimum monthly bill shall be the greater of the following:

- A. \$30.00 plus 75¢ per kVA of installed transformer capacity supplied by the Cooperative in excess of 37½ kVA per consumer service.
- B. Such other minimum as may be established by the special nature of the particular load as provided for in the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations.

### **DETERMINATION OF DISCOUNT ENERGY**

The Discount Energy shall be any energy consumed during the Discount Energy Periods.

The Discount Energy Periods for the months of December through February are beginning at 12:00 p.m. and ending at 4:00 p.m. and also beginning at 10:00 p.m. and ending at 4:00 a.m.

The Discount Energy Periods for the months of March through November are beginning at 11:00 p.m. and ending at 7 a.m.

## **DETERMINATION OF PEAK DEMANDS**

The Peak Demands shall be based on the highest hour of energy consumption recorded during the on and off-peak times in the current month.

The on-peak hours for the months of December through February are beginning at 5:00 a.m. and ending at 11:00 a.m.

The on-peak hours for the months of June through September are beginning at 2:00 p.m. and ending at 8:00 p.m.

The off-peak hours are all hours other than on-peak hours as described above.

## WHOLESALE POWER COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The amount calculated at the above rate is subject to increase or decrease under the provisions of the Cooperative's Wholesale Power Cost Adjustment Clause, Schedule PCA.

### **TAXES**

In addition, the consumer will pay the amount of any sales, use, franchise, or utility taxes for charges now or hereafter applicable to or arising out of the service rendered or made available under this schedule.

# **TERMS OF PAYMENT**

All bills are net and payable according to the provisions stated in the contract for service between the Cooperative and the consumer.